being a party to such offence, shall be guilty of an offence and liable on

conviction to the penalty provided under the provisions of this Law.

74.—(1) Any person who establishes or operates a health facility without

registering it with the Agency shall be guilty of an offence and liable on

conviction to a fine of two hundred and fifty thousand Naira (N250,000.00) only

or imprisonment not exceeding three (3) years or both in case of an individual;

and in case of corporate body, five hundred thousand Naira (N500,000.00) only

and the Directors shall each be liable to a term of imprisonment of three (3) years

and fine.

(2) Any person who for the purpose of procuring the registration of

health facility, makes a false statement or presents any document which is false

shall be guilty of an offence and liable on conviction to a fine of two  hundred

and fifty thousand Naira (N250,000:00) only or two (2) years imprisonment or

both.

(3) Where health facilities are being run by unqualified persons, such

persons shall be guilty of an offence and liable on conviction to two years

imprisonment or One hundred thousand Naira  (N100,000:00) only fine or both.

[...]

Schedule 28 of this Law relating to traditional medicine hospital.

19. Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with any of the above

stated provisions of these regulations shall be guilty of an offence and shall be

liable on conviction to a fine of N25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand Naira) only or

imprisonment for 3 months.

20. The Board may, if it deems fit shall upgrade any registered private

traditional medicine hospital within the State into a traditional medicine Teaching

Hospital.

21. Every standard traditional medicine hospital being upgraded to a Teaching